RESOLUTION NO.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * * * *

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY MANAGER TO GRANT AN EASEMENT DEED TO PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY ON COUNTY-OWNED PROPERTY IDENTIFIED AS APN: 052-341-250 AND LOCATED IN 555 COUNTY CENTER REDWOOD CITY PARKING STRUCTURE 1 FOR THE PURPOSE OF INSTALLING AND MAINTAINING ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING INFRASTRUCTURE

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, the County applied to be a participant in the Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E), Electric Vehicle Charge Network program and was accepted for installation of 60 electric vehicle charging ports in 555 County Center Redwood City Parking Garage 1; and

WHEREAS, PG&E and its contractor have planned and designed the necessary utility and other electric infrastructure for installation of the 60 charging ports; and

WHEREAS, Department of Pubic Works, Office of Sustainability, and the Planning and Building Department have reviewed and approved PG&E's plans, and

WHEREAS, prior to installation, PG&E requires the County to sign an easement deed for access to areas of the 555 County Center Parking Garage 1 necessary for installation and maintenance of the charging infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, a utility meter, necessary electric infrastructure, and 60 new level 2 electric vehicle charging ports will be installed by Pacific Gas & Electric to provide

electric vehicle charging access to the County fleet and employees; and

WHEREAS, an easement deed has been presented to this Board for utilities over a portion of that certain County-owned parcel identified as APN 052-341-250 and located at 555 County Center in Redwood City, Parking Structure 1, and as more particularly described in the Easement Deed; and

WHEREAS, this Board has examined and approved the Easement Deed and the desires to grant the deed to Pacific Gas & Electric Company.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the County Manager be, and is hereby, authorized and directed to grant an easement deed to Pacific Gas & Electric Company on County-owned property identified as APN: 052-341-250 and located in 555 County Center Redwood City Parking Structure 1 for the purpose of installing and maintaining electric vehicle charging infrastructure.

* * * * * *